



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ KP(M)13/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Hemanta Deori

Respondent : SPIO of the office of Deputy Commissioner (Kamrup)

Matropolitan District, Guwahati (RTI Cell)

Date of Hearing : 1-3-2021

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R

- 1. The petitioner Shri Hemanta Deori has authorised Shri Bikash Bucha to attend the hearing but reason for his absence is not mentioned which is contradictory to the norms of authorisation. However for the first time, the Commission accepts his prayer and allows Sri Bikash Bucha to attend the hearing.
- 2. The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO of the Office of DC Kamrup Metro (RTI Cell) is absent. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup Metropolitan District, Guwahati has forwarded a copy of letter dated 9/2/2021 addressed to the petitioner mentioning dispatch of information.
- 3. The nominee of the appellant produces a letter dated 22.2.2021 addressed to Addl. Deputy Commissioner (RTI), Kamrup Metro, SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup Metro with copy to Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Information Commission, Guwahati mentioning that he has not been furnished with the correct information rather some other information is furnished to him.
- 4. The nominee prays before the Commission for furnishing of correct information.
- 5. In light of it, fix 26/3/2021 at 12:15 PM as the next date of hearing. Issue notices to both the parties to appear on the next date of hearing.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/KP(M)13/2021

Dtd. 1.3.2021

Copy to:

- 1. SPIO of the Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup Metropolitan District, Guwahati(RTI Cell) for information and necessary action. He is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 2. Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup Metropolitan District, Guwahati (Revenue Land Sale Branch) for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Hemanta Deori, House No. 2, Arun Uday Path, Christian Basti, G.S.Road, Guwahati -5 for information. He is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission